

**No. 17-51060**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Reproductive Services; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ALAN BRAID, , M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of His Patients; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf of Her Patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas, In His Official Capacity; FAITH JOHNSON, District Attorney for Dallas County, In Her Official Capacity; SHAREN WILSON, Criminal District Attorney for Tarrant County, In Her Official Capacity; ABELINO REYNA, Criminal District Attorney for McLennan County, In His Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
No. 1:17-cv-690

---

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND FOR REVERSAL**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
rgray@ADFlegal.org

KEVIN H. THERIOT  
ELISSA M. GRAVES  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org  
egraves@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Parties.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Identity of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	2
I. The Supreme Court’s splintered opinion in <i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> garnered no majority opinion. ....	4
II. Chief Justice Roberts’ concurring opinion in <i>June Medical</i> rejected a balancing test for analyzing abortion regulations and his opinion is controlling.....	6
A. The Eighth Circuit held that Chief Justice Roberts’ concurrence is the binding opinion in <i>June Medical</i> .....	6
B. The Sixth Circuit also held that Chief Justice Roberts’ concurrence is the binding opinion of <i>June Medical</i> .....	8
C. Judge Willett’s dissent correctly concludes that the Chief Justice’s concurring opinion controls.....	10
Conclusion .....	11
Certificate of Compliance .....	13
Certificate of Service .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 6–8
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Duron-Caldera</i> , 737 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
